Public Document Pack

PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Date of Meeting: MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2022 TIME 7.30 PM
PLACE:

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM
TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:
Membership
Councillors:
James-J Walsh (Chair)
James Royston (Vice-Chair)
Obajimi Adefiranye
Liam Curran
Sophie Davis
Carl Handley
Octavia Holland
Luke Sorba
Jonathan Slater
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in
additional formats on request.

Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Thursday, 13 January 2022

For further information please contact:
Claudette Minott Committee Officer
2nd Floor Civic Suite
Catford Road SE6 4RU
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk

Order Of Business
Item
No

Title of Report

Ward

Page
No.

1.

Declarations of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 14

3.

433 New Cross Road, London, SE14 6TD DC/21/123142

New Cross

15 - 66

4.

3 Arbuthnot Road, London, SE14 5LS DC/21/123299

Telegraph Hill

67 - 94

5.

36 Gellatly Road, London, SE14 5TT DC/21/123044

Telegraph Hill

95 - 120

6.

Ground Flat, 5 Glensdale Road, London, SE4
1UE - DC/21/123314

Brockley

121 - 150

Agenda Item 1
PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Report Title

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class

PART 1

Date: 24 January 2022

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on
the agenda.
(1)

Personal interests
There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member
Code of Conduct:-

(2)

(a)

Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b)

Other registerable interests

(c)

Non-registerable interests

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:(a)

Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit
or gain.

(b)

Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other
than by the Council) within the 1
[...]
 as the staircase and lightwells. This would ensure the development
retained its character.
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application site.
The applicant discussed: consultation, conservation, trees and the public
benefit of the development against the loss of the coach house.
Questions were put to the applicant by the Committee members related to:
the coach house.
The applicant advised Members the coach house was in a poor state of
repair. In addition, its layout did not provide suitable family living. The
applicant also advised the Committee of the viability of the development,
stating the value of the development with the conversion had increased.
Members were told the development with the coach house would not be
viable.
A representative with objections addressed the Committee. The
representative discussed: Scale, heritage of existing development, design, the
impact on the local area, ecological concerns, accommodation and
infrastructure. The representative requested conditions, to mitigate
concerns raised and residents to be included in consultation.
No questions were put to the representative by the Committee.
The following member’s questions put to the Officer related to: design
review panels, the difference between major and minor considerations, site
and heritage, accommodation, conservation,
The Officer advised Members that design review panels were helpful, but did
not replace professional judgement.
The Officer provided clarification to Members with regard to the difference
between major and minor considerations. The Officer advised the
Page 2 of 8
Page 8

Committee that many of the concerns raised were already conditioned with
the applicant, such as materials to be used. It was confirmed that officers
were satisfied with the conditions placed upon the applicant.
The Officer advised the local authority’s conservation officer had assessed
the development closely over the past few years. The conservation officer
supported the proposal for the demolition of the coach houses.
During the Members discussion, concerns were raised with regard to
parking, highway safety and bin storage.
The Officer advised that the development was not in a CPZ and permits
could not be introduced.
The Officer advised that an informative could be added to request the
developer consulted with the local authority’s highways officer on the matter
of highway safety.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRAN T planning permission for the alteration, conversion and change of
use of Cedars at 34 Sydenham Hill SE26 and the construction of a part
single/part two storey extension at the rear, terraces at lower ground level
and the provision of associated car parking spaces and bicycle storage to
provide:
 11 self-contained flats, together with the demolition of the existing
Coach House and the construction of 8 two bedroom cottages and
associated landscaping and parking area.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,
A requirement that officers should:

4

 Add an informative requiring the developer to engage with the local
authority’s highway officer, with regard to highway safety.
 Add wording to the refuse condition to ensure additional capacity is
added to the bin store.
Garages adjacent to 7 & 9 Ewelme Road and to the rear of 30-38
W oodcombe Crescent, SE23

Page 3 of 8
Page 9

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the
grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the Officer’s
report.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
Principle of Development o Housing o Urban Design o Impact on Adjoining
Properties o Transport o Sustainable Development o
Natural Environment.
Following the Officers’ presentation, Member’s questions related to:
accessibility and waste disposal.
The Officer advised there were no issues regarding accessibility. The local
authority’s highways officer had raised no concerns.
The Officer used their presentation slides to clarify bin access on the
development.
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application site.
The applicant discussed: accommodation, high quality design, working
relationship with the local authority, waste management, accessibility and the
low impact of the development on its neighbours.
Afterwards, questions were put to the applicant by the Committee in
relation to: accessibility, lighting and waste management.
The applicant advised members the proposed ramp alongside steps design
(ramp/steps) met building regulations. The applicant agreed that the design
could be conditioned by officers.
The Committee were assured by the applicant, that low level lighting would
be installed around the ramp/steps design.
The applicant also agreed to have a condition added to their proposed waste
management plan for the development.
A representative with objections addressed the Committee. The
representative discussed: fire safety, accessibility for services, the impact on
neighbouring properties, design and waste management.
Standing Orders were suspended at 9.31pm.
After the representative addressed the Committee, Members asked
questions that related to: accessibility and traffic.
The representative expressed concerns regarding accessibility for emergency
and delivery services.
Page 4 of 8
Page 10

The representative also advised Members of their concern for school
children using the road near the development. They felt the design of the
access to the development would pose a hazard to the children.
Throughout the consideration of the application, Members raised concerns
regarding the fire safety, the ramp/steps design, highway safety and waste
management. Officers agreed that with the exception of highway safety, each
issue raised could be conditioned, with wording allocated to Officers and
agreed with the Chair.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRAN T planning permission for the demolition of the garages adjacent to 7
& 9 Ewelme Road and to the rear of 30-38 Woodcombe Crescent, SE23,
and the construction of a:
 5 x 3-bedroom dwellinghouses and associated landscaping, refuse
storage and cycle parking
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,
A requirement that officers should:
 Add a condition requiring a Fire Strategy
 Add a condition requiring further details of the ramp/steps design to
increase the width of the ramp
 Add a condition requiring further details of the arrangements for the
management company necessary to handle waste/management
provision.
5

107 Jerningham Road, SE14 5N H
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the
grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the Officer’s
report.

Page 5 of 8
Page 11

The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
Principle of Development o Urban Design and Heritage Impact.
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application site.
No questions were put to the applicant by the Committee members.
A representative with objections addressed the Committee. The
representative discussed: design, conservation and character
The following member’s question put to the representative related to:
design.
The representative advised the Committee it was not felt the proposal was
an upgrade to the existing development.
During the Members discussion concern was raised regarding the impact of
the design on the conservation area.
The Officer advised the design was sympathetic to the conservation area, as
outlined in the Officer’s report. The Officer also used their presentation
slides to provide further clarification.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRAN T planning permission for the demolition and re-building of the front
boundary brick wall and piers at 107 Jerningham Road, SE14, together with
the retention and modification of stone paving and planting layout in the
front garden.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
6

Blitbolt Ltd T he W orkshop, 101 Ashby Mews, London, SE4 1TB
Application was not considered.
The meeting was adjourned at 10.15pm. The meeting reconvened at
10.20pm.

Page 6 of 8
Page 12

7

324 Brockley Road, London, SE4 2BT
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the
grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s
report.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
Principle of Development o Urban Design o Impact on Adjoining Properties.
Following the Officer’s presentation, Members asked questions in relation to:
proximity.
The Officer provided clarification regarding measurements in relation to the
proposal and neighbouring properties, as outlined in the Officer’s report.
The applicant was not present at the meeting.
A representative with objections addressed the Committee. Concern was
raised with regard to the information provided by the Officer and printed
images which were circulated by the objector at the meeting
The Officer requested a recess at 10.35pm for legal advice.
The meeting reconvened at 10.40pm. The Officer advised there were
concerns regarding the printed images circulated.
The legal representative advised due to the concerns raised, the application
should be deferred, to allow further investigation into the matter
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED
Application would be DEFERRED, to allow investigation with regard to
information supplied by objectors at the meeting.

8

11 W ells Park Road, SE26 6JQ
Application was not considered.

9

N elsons Archway, Brigade Street, London, SE3 0TW
Application was not considered.

Page 7 of 8
Page 13

The meeting closed at 10.45 pm.

Chair
_________________________

Page 8 of 8
Page 14

Agenda Item 3

Planning Committee A

Report title: 433 New Cross Road, London, SE14 6TD
Date: 24 January 2022
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: New Cross
Contributors: Alfie Williams

Outline and recommendations
. This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal. The
report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of four
objections from local residents.

Page 15

Application details
Application reference number(s): DC/21/123142
Application Date:

19 August 2021

Applicant:

Twisper Trading Ltd.

Proposal:

The demolition of the existing extension to the rear of 433 New
Cross Road SE14 and the change of use, alterations and rear
extensions to the existing building, together with the construction of
a 5 storey building at the rear of the site with access onto Glenville
Grove to provide 9 self-contained flats incorporating balconies and
terraces, provision cycle store, bin store and plant structure in the
centre of the site (to be accessed directly off Mornington Road).

Background Papers:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

Designation:

Air Quality Management Area
Area of Archaeological Priority
PTAL 6b

Submission Drawings
Submission technical reports and supporting documents
Internal consultee responses
External consultee responses

SITE AND CONTEXT
Site description and current use
1

The application site is a three storey over basement property located on the northern
side of New Cross Road at the junction with Mornington Road. The property was last
used as a GP Surgery (Mornington Surgery) but is now vacant following the merger of
Mornington Surgery with the Kingfisher Medical Centre located approximately 650m to
the north at 3 Kingfisher Square.

2

The property is constructed of yellow stock bricks and features a London butterfly roof.
The roof is concealed behind a continuous parapet with stucco cornice, obscuring the
pitches and gutter, with only chimney stacks and pots visible ab
[...]
orts
Page 23

located within the existing building and at 2.3m would comply with the national described
space standard. Furthermore, Unit 6 would be oversized by 17sqm.
49

The majority of the proposed units would feature private external amenity space that
either meets or exceeds the space standard set out in LPP D6. The two exceptions
would be Units 7 and 9, which are located on the upper floors of the existing building. It
would not be possible to provide balconies for these units due to potential overlooking to
the neighbouring gardens. The London Plan Housing SPG advises that failure to provide
external amenity space is only justified in exceptional circumstances. The constraints
imposed by converting the existing building qualify as a justified reason. In such
circumstances the Housing SPG advises that future residents are compensated
internally through oversized internal floor space. This has not been achieved for Units 7
and 9 and would be difficult to do so due to the limited space available.

50

In this case the failure to adequately compensate for the absence of external amenity
space for the two units is balanced by the general high quality of the accommodation,
which includes seven oversized units and four units with oversized external amenity
space. Therefore, as a matter of planning judgement, the failure to provide policy
complaint external amenity space throughout the development is not considered to
warrant the refusal of the application.
Outlook, Privacy & Ventilation
Policy

51

DMLP Policy 32 expects all new development to provide a satisfactory level of privacy,
outlook and ventilation for both its future residents.
Discussion

52

All of the proposed flats would be dual aspect as a minimum with the allocation of
windows providing good levels of outlook. The provision of windows would also provide
passive cross ventilation providing mitigation against overheating. Furthermore,

53

The proposed development would feature directly facing rear el
[...]
building at the rear of the site with access
onto Glenville Grove to provide 9 self-contained
flats incorporating balconies and terraces, a
cycle store, bin store and plant structure in the
centre of the site (to be accessed directly off
Mornington Road).

2 of 30

Page 53

Site Location Plan

3 of 30

Page 54

Front Elevation Photographs

4 of 30

Page 55

Rear and side of the site

5 of 30

Page 56

Aerial View

6 of 30

Page 57

Proposed Side Elevation

7 of 30

Page 58

Proposed Elevations – Existing Building

8 of 30

Page 59

Proposed Elevations – New Building

9 of 30

Page 60

Existing Building - Proposed Floor Plans

10 of 30

Page 61

Proposed Building - Proposed Floor Plans

11 of 30

Page 62

Proposed Roof Plan

12 of 30

MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
 Principle of Development
 Residential Quality
 Urban Design
Page 63

 Living Conditions of Neighbouring Properties
 Transport Impact

 Sustainable Development
 Natural Environment
13 of 30

Page 64

3D Visual

14 of 30

MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
 Principle of Development
 Residential Quality
 Urban Design
Page 65

 Living Conditions of Neighbouring Properties
 Transport Impact

 Sustainable Development
 Natural Environment
15 of 30

Page 66

End of Presentation

16 of 30

Agenda Item 4

Planning Committee A

Report title:

3 ARBUTHNOT ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5LS
Date: 24 January 2022
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: Telegraph Hill
Contributors: Max Curson

Outline and recommendations
This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal. The
report has been brought before Committee for a decision as the Telegraph Hill Society
have objected to the proposal.

Page 67

Application details
Application reference number(s): DC/21/123299
Application Date:

01 September 2021

Applicant:

Mr Darnell of UNFOLD Architecture + Design Ltd on behalf of the
applicant.

Proposal:

Construction of a single storey rear and side infill extension at 3
Arbuthnot Road, SE14.

Backgro
[...]
 1
Ward(s) affected: Telegraph Hill
Contributors: Max Curson

Outline and recommendations
This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above
proposal. The application has been brought before Committee for a decision as the
Telegraph Hill Society have objected to the proposal.

Page 95

Application details
Application reference number(s): DC/21/123044
Application Date:

11 August 2021

Applicant:

Egan Architects on behalf of Mr Pyke

Proposal:

Construction of a single storey infill extension at the rear of 36
Gellatly Road, SE14, together with the demolition of the existing
rear extension, insertion of rooflights to the outrigger roof slopes,
and installation of replacement timber sash windows at the front
and rear elevation and replacement of the slate roof tiles.

Background Papers:

(1)
(2)
(3)

Designation:

PTAL 3
Area of Archaeological Priority
Telegraph Hill Conservation Area
Telegraph Hill Article 4(2) Direction

Screening:

N/A

Submission drawings
Submission technical reports and documents
Statutory consultee responses

SITE AND CONTEXT
Site description and current use

1

The application site is a two storey mid-terrace single family dwellinghouse located on
the western side of Gellatly Road.

2

There was no site visit for the application due to travel restrictions related to the Covid19 global pandemic. The site photos provided by the applicant, aerial and recent images
available on Streetview and Google Earth are considered to be a sufficient basis to
make an informed recommendation.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
Page 96

Figure 1: Site Location Plan
Character of area

3

The surrounding area is predominantly residential in nature and characterised by
terraces of two storey Victorian dwellings.

4

The application site lies within the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area and is subject to an
Article 4 Direction. It is not a listed building nor in the vicinity of one. It is located in an
area of Archaeological Priority. The property is identified as a non-designated heritage
assets as a positive contributor to the wider conservation area.
Surrounding area

5

Hollydale Primary School is located approximately 180m to the south-west of the
application site. There are a number of shops, takeaways and public houses within a
250m radius.
Local environment

6

The site falls within Air Quality Management Area.
Transport

7

The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) score of 3 on a scale of 1-6b,
1 being lowest and 6b the highest.

8

Nunhead Railway Station is located approximately 250m to the south-west of the
application site.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
Page 97

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
9

There is no planning history for the application site.

CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION
THE PROPOSALS
10

Construction of a single storey infill extension at the rear of 36 Gellatly Road, SE14,
together with the demolition of the existing rear extension, insertion of rooflights to the
rear roof slope and outrigger roof slope, and installation of replacement timber sash
windows at the front and rear elevation and replacement of the slate roof tiles.

Figure 2: existing (left) and proposed (right) rear elevation

11

During the application process and in response to consultation, the boundary height of
the proposed extension was reduced to 2.5m when measured from the ground level of
No.38.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
Page 98

CONSULTATION
PRE-APPLICATION ENGAGEMENT
12

No pre-application advice was sought from the council regarding the proposal.

APPLICATION PUBLICITY
13

Site notices were displayed on 23 August 2021 and a press notic
[...]
t timber sash windows at the front and rear
elevation and replacement of the slate roof tiles.

This presentation forms no part of a planning application
and is for information only.
1 1 of 30

Page 114

Site Location Plan

2 2 of 30

Page 115

Existing Aerial View

3 3 of 30

Page 116

Existing and Proposed Rear
Elevations

4 4 of 30

Page 117

3D View

5 5 of 30

Page 118

Proposed Floor Plan

6 6 of 30

Page 119

Proposed Axonometric View

7 7 of 30

Key planning considerations
Page 120

• Principle of Development
• Urban Design and Heritage Impact
• Impact on living conditions of neighbours

8 8 of 30

Agenda Item 6

Planning Committee A

Report title: GROUND FLAT, 5 GLENSDALE ROAD, LONDON, SE4 1UE
Date: 24 January 2022
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: Brockley
Contributors: Max Curson

Outline and recommendations
This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal. The
report has been brought before Committee for a decision as the Brockley Society have
objected to the proposal.

Page 121

Application details
Application reference number(s): DC/21/123314
Application Date:

02 September 2021

Applicant:

Garden Club London Ltd

Proposal:

Demolition of rear garden wall to create a parking space and other
works to improve the garden at Ground Floor Flat, 5 Glensdale
Road SE4.

Background Papers:

(1)
(2)
(3)

Designation:

PTAL 3
Air Quality
Brockley Article 4 Direction
Brockley Conservation Area
Not a Listed Building

Screening:

N/A

Submission drawings
Submission technical reports and documents
Statutory consultee responses

SITE AND CONTEXT
Site description and current use

1

The application site is a self-contained ground floor flat located within a semi-detached
three storey Victorian property. It is located on the northern side of Glensdale Road. The
rear garden of the property adjoins a track which provides access from Harefield Road.

2

There was no site visit for the application due to travel restrictio

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Monday, 24 January 2022 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors James-J Walsh (Chair), James Royston (Vice-Chair),
Obajimi Adefiranye and Luke Sorba
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sophie Davis
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran, Carl Handley and
Jonathan Slater
1.

Declarations of Interests

None
2.

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee A meeting held on the 26
October 2021 be agreed.

3.

433 New Cross Road, London, SE14 6TD - DC/21/123142

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the
Officer’s report.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on
Adjoining Properties • Transport • Sustainable Development
• Natural Environment • Planning Obligations
Following the Officers presentation, Members questions related to
space.
The Officer advised officers were confident with the measurements
provided in the plan, by the development’s architect. It was felt there
would be enough space.
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application
site. The applicant discussed: collaboration process and engagement
with the local authority, design issues and the visual enhancement to
the area.
Questions were put to the agent by the Committee members related
to: viability, accessibility, daylight/sunlight,
The agent advised Members that the creation of 8 units on the
development, instead of the proposed 9, would have a negative effect
on financial viability of the development. The agent acknowledged the

need for affordable housing and advised Members the applicant was
disappointed, that they would not be able to provide 10 or more units,
due to the negative effect on the developments’ viability.
The Officer provided clarification with regard to accessibility, as
outlined in the Officer’s report.
A representative with objections addressed the Committee. The
representative discussed: light, privacy, balcony, and design.
No questions were put to the representative by the Committee.
The following member’s questions put to the Officer related to: height,
overlooking, design, materials, parking, cycle storage security and
space.
The Officer advised the Committee that the developer was limited to 9
units due to space constraints and it was not possible to builder a taller
scheme. The maximum allowance for the development, had been
reached.

2

Members were advised by the Officer that, the already existing
overlooking to gardens, was not considered harmful by officers.
The Committee were also advised the balcony was not built higher, as
that would be intrusive. The screening instead, created no harm. The
Committee were informed all design measures taken, were in keeping
with planning policy.
The Officer confirmed London stock brick would be used, to match the
existing brickwork in the vicinity. There would also be the use of zinc
on the top floor, to provide visual interest and to provide vertical
differentiation between the top, middle and bottom of the development.
Assurance was given by the Officer that materials, were of good
quality.
Members were informed by the Officer that there were existing short
stay parking to the front of 445 New Cross Road. The Committee were
assured that Transport for London (TfL), were satisfied that the
existing five spaces on site, would accommodate the parking
requirement for the development.
The Committee were advised that although the cycle store would open
directly onto the public realm, increased passive surveillance provided
by the new residential accommodation, would help mitigate security
concerns. It was also advised that details of other security measures
would be agreed, with the applicant.
Members were advised that the majority of the proposed units would
feature private external amenity space that either met or exceeded the
space standard set out in LPP D6. The two exceptions would be Units
7 and 9, located on the upper floors of the existing building. It would
not be possible to provide balconies to those units, due to potential
overlooking to the neighbouring gardens.
During the Members discussion, concerns were raised again with
regard to the units that did not have external space, but were not
compensated internally. It was felt by Members that this was not
compliant with planning policy.
As a result, a Member proposed a motion to refuse the proposal on
this basis, with wording for the refusal to be delegated to planning
officers. The motion was seconded by another Member.
Members voted on whether to refuse the recommendation in the
report. As there was a tie, the Chair cast the deciding vote, with a
result of 3 in favour of refusal and 2 in favour of granting the
recommendation in the report. It was
RESOLVED

3

That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
REFUSE planning permission for the demolition of the existing
extension to the rear of 433 New Cross Road SE14 and the change of
use, alterations and rear extensions to the existing building, together
with the construction of a 5 storey building at the rear of the site with
access onto Glenville Grove to provide 9 self-contained flats
incorporating balconies and terraces, provision cycle store, bin store
and plant structure in the centre of the site (to be accessed directly off
Mornington Road) for the following reason:
The impact on the standard of the residential accommodation would
on balance, be negative as the proposal would:
o Fail to provide external amenity space without equivalent internal
compensation for Units 7 and 9.
4.

3 Arbuthnot Road, London, SE14 5LS - DC/21/123299

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending
the grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the
Officer’s report.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
Principle of Development • Urban Design and impact on heritage
assets • Living Conditions of the Neighbours.
No questions were put to the Officer by the Committee.
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application
site. The applicant discussed: design, scale, footprint, boundaries,
daylight, height, drainage and materials.
No questions were put to the agent by the Committee.
A representative from the Telegraph Hill Society (THS/Society), with
objections addressed the Committee. The representative discussed:
materials, design, preservation of character, conservation area. The
representative also discussed a refused application, that went to the
Planning Inspectorate.

4

After the representative addressed the Committee, Members asked
questions that related to: the Society, protection as opposed to
conservation.
The representative assured the Committee that the next THS meeting
with select committees, would be in April 2022. Members were also
assured that the THS encouraged the democratic process, by sending
emails inviting involvement and by hosting public events. It was
acknowledged that the Society had not held an AGM recently.
The Officer cited Article 4 to advise that parts of buildings in
conservation areas, not facing the public realm could be removed. This
was because they were not protected by conservation policy.
The Officer noted the application discussed by the Society, was
dismissed on appeal. The Officer advised the current application was
not comparable to the application appeal discussed by the Society, as
the changes in the current application, were not viewable to the public.
The DMTL provided support to the Officers advice, by noting that the
application appeal referred to by the THS representative, related to a
change to the window of a development that would have been visible
in the public realm. The DMTL stated that in the case of the current
application under consideration, no such harm would occur.
During the Members discussion, the Chair raised concerns regarding
amenity societies, continually attending meetings to raise concerns
with regard to conservation of properties, when any change was
undertaken. Concern was raised with regard to the effect on tax
payers, as a result of such objections. The Chair noted that often
historic buildings, benefitted from modernisation, noting palaces as an
example. The Chair thanked the Officer and the DMTL for the
clarification they provided on the matter of conservation.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey
rear and side infill extension at 3 Arbuthnot Road, SE14.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report
5.

36 Gellatly Road, London, SE14 5TT - DC/21/123044

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending
the grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the
Officer’s report.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
Principle of Development • Urban Design and impact on heritage
assets • Living Conditions of the Neighbours.
No questions were put to the Officer by the Committee.

5

Neither the agent nor the applicant, attended the meeting.
Following the advice provided by the Officer and DMTL for the
application considered under item 4 of the meeting Agenda, the
representative from THS, withdrew their objections to the current
application, under consideration.
The Committee considered the submission made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey infill
extension at the rear of 36 Gellatly Road, SE14, together with the
demolition of the existing rear extension, insertion of rooflights to the
outrigger roof slopes, and installation of replacement timber sash
windows at the front and rear elevation and replacement of the slate
roof tiles.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report
6.

Ground Flat, 5 Glensdale Road, London, SE4 1UE - DC/21/123314

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending
the grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the
Officer’s report.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:
Principle of Development • Urban Design and Impact on Heritage
Assets • Transport Impact • Living Conditions of the Neighbours
• Sustainable Development • Natural Environment

6

Question put to the Officer by the Committee related to access,
developer, trees and conservation.
The Officer advised the current existing access track was acceptable.
Clarification was provided by the Officer, with regard to the identity of
the developer, as outlined in the Officers’ report.
Members were advised by the Officer, that there would be no impact
on conservation or the Brockley conservation area, with regard to the
rear wall of the development.
The Committee were assured by the Officer that the applicant would
agree to soft landscaping, that would compensate for the removal of
the existing tree on the application site.
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application
proposal. The applicant discussed: use of space, off-street parking,
electric car charger space, biodiversity, design and pleasant views for
neighbours.
No questions were put to the applicant by the Committee members.
A representative with objections addressed the Committee. The
representative discussed:
There were no representatives with objections, at the meeting.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of rear garden wall to
create a parking space and other works to improve the garden at
Ground Floor Flat, 5 Glensdale Road SE4.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report
The meeting closed at 9.12 pm.

7

